
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
30th November, 2023 
 
 
 
SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST 

CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in 

hybrid format, both in the Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast and remotely, via Microsoft 

Teams, on Monday, 4th December, 2023 at 6.00 pm, for the transaction of the following 

business: 

 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of Council Meetings  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
6. Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee  (to follow) 
 
7. Minutes of People and Communities Committee  (Pages 23 - 54) 
 
8. Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee  (Pages 55 - 88) 
 
9. Minutes of Licensing Committee  (Pages 89 - 94) 
 
10. Minutes of Planning Committee  (Pages 95 - 114) 
 
11. Minutes of Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders' Committee  

(Pages 115 - 120) 
 
12. Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee  (Pages 121 - 128) 
 
13. Minutes of Standards and Business Committee  (Pages 129 - 130) 
 
14. Motion   
 
 a) Cost of School Uniforms and P.E. Kits  (Pages 131 - 132) 

 
 
 
The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Chief Executive 



 
 

A37 
 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, 
on Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy)  
   (Chairperson);  
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan); 
  Aldermen Copeland, Lawlor, McCoubrey, McCullough and 
  Rodgers; and Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, Bower, 
  Bradley, R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson,              
                                            Cobain, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, 
  R. M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, S. Douglas, Duffy,  

Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, Hanvey, Kelly, Long, Lyons, 
Magee, Maghie, Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer, McCabe, 
McCann, McCormick, McCusker, McDonough-Brown, McDowell, 
McKeown, I. McLaughlin, R. McLaughlin, McMullan, Murray, 
Nelson, Nic Bhranair, Ó Néill, Smyth, Verner, Walsh and Whyte.  

  
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 No apologies were reported. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor T. Brooks declared an interest in relation to the minute of the meeting of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 20th October, under the heading “Hardship 
Fund – Emerging Considerations”, in that a family member was employed by Save the 
Children, one of the partners named within the funding model and in relation to the minute of 
the meeting of the People and Communities Committee of 10th October, under the heading 
“Update on Social Supermarkets”, on the basis that she was a Director of a charity which was 
in receipt of funding.   
 

The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan) and Councillors Beattie, Canavan 
Doherty and McCusker and declared an interest in relation to the minute of the meeting of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 20th October, under the heading “Hardship 
Fund – Emerging Considerations” and the minute of the meeting of the People and 
Communities Committee of 10th October, under the heading “Update on Social 
Supermarkets”, in that they were either employed by or on the board of organisations which 
were in receipt of funding.  

 
Councillor McDonough-Brown declared an interest in relation to the minute of the 

meeting of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 20th October, under the heading 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

A38 
 
 

“Hardship Fund – Emerging Consideratio
[...]
ganisation 
which lobbied on behalf of some Health and Social Care Trust staff and left the meeting whilst 
it was being debated. 
 
 Councillor McKeown declared an interest declared an interest in relation to the motion 
on Secure Needle/Drug Waste Bins, on the basis that his employer was mentioned therein 
and left the meeting whilst it was being discussed. 
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy), 
Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting of 
the Council of 4th October be taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

Official Announcements 
 

 The Lord Mayor referred to the recent death of Mr. Kevin O’Doherty, a member of the 
Resources and Fleet Service within the City and Neighbourhood Services Department and of 
Mr. Hugh Russell, award-winning photographer and former boxing champion and, on behalf 
of the Council, extended his sympathy to their families. 
 
 Councillor Doran pointed out that the Belfast Boys’ Model School had recently attained 
a National Nurturing Schools Award and congratulated those pupils involved. 
 
 Councillor I. McLaughlin paid tribute to the organisers of the series of events which had 
been held to commemorate the 30th anniversary of the Shankill Bomb.  
 
 Councillor S. Douglas congratulated East Belfast woman Ms. Emma-Rosa Dias and 
her team at Afro-Mic Productions, an award-winning independent television production 
company, on their success to date.    
 
 At the request of Councillor R. Brooks, the Lord Mayor undertook to forward a letter of 
congratulations to the Ledley Hall Boys’ and Girls’ Club to mark the 80th anniversary of its 
formation.  
 

Page 3



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

A40 
 
 

 Councillor Smyth referred to the serious flooding which had occurred across parts of 
Northern Ireland recently and expressed solidarity with those householders and businesses 
who had been aff
[...]
 rest of the United Kingdom and the 
Republic of Ireland.  
 
 He went on to explain that, when the 5% cut in funding had been confirmed, Equity had 
re-launched its successful campaign and welcomed the fact that, should the motion be 
adopted, the Council would be a co-signatory to the union’s latest open letter to the Permanent 
Secretary of the Department for Communities, calling for the cut to be reversed and arts 
spending to be increased. Mr. Beggs highlighted the fact that many artists had either left or 

Page 4



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

A41 
 
 

were considering leaving Northern Ireland due to an absence of employment opportunities and 
the lack of parity in funding and stressed that, if neglected, the arts sector would suffer 
irreparable damage. He added that the Department for Communities had confirmed in a letter 
to Equity that the next funding round would be equally difficult for the arts sector and concluded 
by calling upon the Council to support the motion.  
 
 The Lord Mayor thanked Mr. Beggs for his presentation.  
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Black, 
 Seconded by Councillor McDowell, 
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee of 20th October, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 
 

Amendment 
 

Issues Raised in Advance by Members 
 
 Illumination of the City Hall 
 

Moved by Councillor Collins, 
Seconded by Councillor Flynn, 
 
 That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
20th October, under the heading “Issues Raised in Advance by Members – 
Illumination of the City Hall” be amended to provide that the Council agrees 
also to write to the Irish Government calling for the expulsion of the Israeli 
Ambassador.  
 

 On a recorded vote, nine Members voted for the amendment and twenty-eight against, 
[...]

 

Aldermen Lawlor, 
McCoubrey and 
McCullough; and 
Councillors R. Brooks, 
Bunting, Cobain, Doran, 
D. Douglas, S. Douglas, 
Ferguson, Kelly, 
McCormick, McDowell,  
I. McLaughlin and Verner. 

Aldermen Copeland and 
Rodgers. 

 
 At the request of Councillor Beattie, the Council agreed: 
 

i. that the illumination of the City Hall should take place at the earliest 
opportunity, taking into account the call-in period, and that it should be 
widely publicised on the Council’s media platforms; and  
  

ii. that the Social Policy Working Group review the Ethical Framework 
element of the Social Value Procurement Framework, in the context of 
procurement practices relating to any country found to have committed 
war crimes. 

 
 
 

  

Page 6



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

A43 
 
 

 
Quarterly Update on Motions   

 
Erection of a Blue Plaque  
for Mr. Olaudah Equiano 
 

 At the request of Councillor McMullan, the Council granted approval also for Council 
officers to engage with representatives of Clifton House who were working to increase 
awareness around Mr. Equiano’s significance to Belfast. 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment and additions, the minutes of the proceedings of 
the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 20th October, omitting matters in respect 
of which the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, were approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murray,  
Seconded by Councillor M. Donnelly, 
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and Communities 
Committee of 10th October, be approved and adopted. 
 

Amendment 
 

Responsible Dog Ownership 
 

Moved by Councillor de Faoite, 
Seconded by Councillor McKeown, 
 
 That the decision of the People and Communities Committee of 
10th October, under the heading “Responsible Dog Ownership” be rejected 
and, accordingly, the Council agrees to adopt Option 2, a
[...]
 the Committee agreed that a report be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Committee on the status and content of the current contract with 
GLL and, at the request of Councillor de Faoite, agreed that careful consideration be given, in 
agreeing any future extensions or new contract with GLL or any other provider, to the clause 
relating to price increases. 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing additions, the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 10th October were approved and adopted. 
  

Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Nic Bhranair, 
Seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and Regeneration 
Committee of 11th October, be approved and adopted. 
 

Page 8



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

A45 
 
 

Update on Major Events 
       
 At the request of Councillor Bunting, the Council agreed that Council officers would 
investigate the possibility of releasing tickets for the Christmas Switch On event in the evening 
of 8th November, as well as in the morning, to enable working families to apply.   
 

Correspondence from the Department for Infrastructure  
 
     At the request of Councillor de Faoite, the Council agreed that a letter be forwarded to 
the Department for Infrastructure expressing disappointment with its response to the motion 
on a Rosetta Way “Quietway”, with the letter to request the Department to: 
 

i.       initiate the actions required for the delivery of the Rosetta Way 
“Quietway”, as outlined within the motion; 

 

ii.      proceed with the implementation of Quiet Streets/Low Traffic 
Neighbourhoods and other road safety schemes at a local level, rather 
than await the outcome of the review of such schemes in England, 
which had been initiated by the Prime Minister; and 

 

iii.      provide information on the timeline for the completion of the design and 
audit of the agreed puffin crossing on the Knockbreda Road and 
proceed to install the crossing as soon as possible thereafter. 

 
 At the request of Councillor Long, the Council agreed that the aforementioned letter 
also request the Department to respond to the correspondence which had been forwarded to 
it following the adoption by the Standards and Business Committee, on 27th June, of his 
motion on the Standard of Repairs to Roads and Footpaths.  
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing additions, the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 11th October were approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor McKeown, 
Seconded by Councillor Doran and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing Committee 
of 18th October, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated 
its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Garrett, 
Seconded by Councillor Maskey and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning Committee 
of 17th October, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has delegated 
its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 

Page 9



 
Meeting of Council, 

Wednesday, 1st November, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

A46 
 
 

 
Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor R. M. Donnelly,  
Seconded by Councillor M. Donnelly and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and City 
Resilience Committee of 12th October, be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 Seconded by Alderman Rodgers and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 24th October, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted.  

 
Motions 

[...]
n the 
City Centre, potentially putting the public and Council staff at increased risk of 
a sharp’s injury. 
 
It notes also that Glasgow has recently installed a new secure disposal bin to 
reduce drug-related litter and for service users to positively discard needles 
after they have finished injecting and improve collective community safety in its 
City centre. 
 
This Council will, therefore, commit to working with relevant partners, including 
the Public Health Agency, Government Departments, PSNI, BIDs, businesses 
and organisations supporting the vulnerable in the City centre core, towards the 
installation of specific needle/drug waste bins in key locations that are known 
to have high incidences of needle finds. 
 
To initiate this work, the Council will invite the Public Health Agency to a 
meeting of the People and Communities Committee to explore the legalities 
and logistics of the installation of such secure needle/drug waste bins, including 
best practice around community consultation.” 

 
 
 
  
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

Page 14



 
 

A51 
 
 

Council 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, 
on Wednesday, 29th November, 2023 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy)  
   (Chairperson);  
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Groogan); 
  Aldermen Lawlor, McCoubrey, McCullough and 
  Rodgers; and  
  Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, 
  Bradley, R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson,              
                                            Cobain, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, 
  R. M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, S. Douglas, Duffy,  

Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, Hanvey, Kelly, Long, Lyons, 
Magee, Maghie, Maskey, G. McAteer, McCabe, McCann, 
McCormick, McDonough-Brown, McDowell, McKeown, I. 
McLaughlin, R. McLaughlin, McMullan, Murray, Nelson
[...]
 
 
Regional Jobs and Investment Bill 
 

The Committee agreed that the motion, which had been proposed by Councillor 

Doherty and seconded by Councillor Whyte, be referred, in the first instance, to the City 

Growth and Regeneration Committee. 

 
Removal of the Maximum Capital Value  
Cap on Domestic Rates 
 

The Committee agreed that the motion, which had been proposed by Councillor 

McDowell and seconded by Councillor Flynn, be referred, in the first instance, to the Strategic 

Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
Right to Grow on Council owned land 
 
 The Committee agreed that the motion, which had been proposed by Councillor Bell 
and seconded by Councillor Flynn, be referred, in the first instance, to the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee. 
 
Tiny Urban Forests 
 

The Committee agreed that the motion, which had been proposed by Councillor Smyth 

and seconded by Councillor D. Douglas, be referred, in the first instance, to the People and 

Communities Committee. 

 

 
Deputy Chairperson 

Page 130



 
Cost of School Uniforms and PE Kits 
 
"That this Council recognises that the uncapped cost of school uniforms and PE kits is causing 
financial hardship for many families across the borough. A recent poll from Save the Children 
NI revealed that a third of parents in Northern Ireland have had to borrow money to pay for 
their child’s uniform and PE items, while 6 in 10 parents were financially challenged trying to 
cover the cost. In recognition of this ongoing hardship, this Council will write to the Permanent 
Secretary of the Department of Education expressing concern for children and their parents 
and request that his department take action as a matter of urgency to address the long-
standing problem." 
 
 
Proposer:  Councillor Sarah Bunting 
 
Seconder:  Councillor Tracey Kelly 

Page 131

Agenda Item 14a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Council Meetings
	cu291123s

	7 Minutes of People and Communities Committee
	8 Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee
	cgr 221123s

	9 Minutes of Licensing Committee
	10 Minutes of Planning Committee
	11 Minutes of Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders' Committee
	12 Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee
	13 Minutes of Standards and Business Committee
	14a Cost of School Uniforms and P.E. Kits



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
59 

 
 

 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, 
on Monday, 4th December, 2023 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy)  
  (Chairperson); and 
  Aldermen Copeland, Lawlor, McCoubrey, McCullough and 
  Rodgers; and  
  Councillors Anglin, Beattie, Bell, Black, Bower, 
  Bradley, R. Brooks, T. Brooks, Bunting, Canavan, Carson,              
                                            Cobain, Collins, de Faoite, Doherty, M. Donnelly, P. Donnelly, 
  R. M. Donnelly, Doran, D. Douglas, S. Douglas, Duffy,  

Ferguson, Flynn, Garrett, Gormley, Hanvey, Kelly, Long, Lyons, 
Magee, Maghie, Maskey, F. McAteer, G. McAteer, McCabe, 
McCann, McCormick, McCusker, McDonough-Brown, 
McDowell, McKeown, I. McLaughlin, R. McLaughlin, McMullan, 
Murray, Nelson, Nic Bhranair, Ó Néill, Smyth, Verner, Walsh 
and Whyte.  

  
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 An apology for inability to attend was reported by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Groogan).  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Beattie declared an interest in relation to the item “Social Supermarkets 
Update” within the People and Communities Committee minutes in that the company he 
worked for was involved in the scheme. 
 
 Councillor Canavan declared an interest in relation to the item “Social Supermarkets 
Update” within the People and Communities Committee minutes in that she was a 
committee member of an organisation involved in the scheme. 
 
 Councillor Doherty declared an interest in relation to the item “Social Supermarkets 
Update” within the People and Communities Committee minutes in that he worked for a 
charity which was involved in the scheme.  
 
 Councillor Donnelly declared an interest in relation to the item “Social Supermarkets 
Update” within the People and Communities Committee minutes, in that he worked for a 
charity which was involved in the scheme, and the item “Update on Physical Programme” 
within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, on the basis that he was a board 
member on the Black Mountain Shared Space Project.  
 



A Meeting of Council, 
60 Monday, 4th December, 2023 
 
 

 
 

 
 Councillor McKeown declared an interest in relation to the item “Smokefree 
Generation consultation response and update on Vaping - Notice of Motion” within the 
People and Communities Committee minutes in that he had been involved in the scheme 
through his employment.  
 
 Councillor McDonough-Brown declared an interest in relation to the Motion “Cost of 
School Uniforms and P.E. Kits”, in that his wife was employed by Save the Children.  
 
 Councillor Whyte declared an interest in relation to the item “Update on the MAC 
(Metropolitan Arts Centre)” within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, 
on the basis that it was a client of the company for which he worked. 
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Murphy), 
Seconded by Councillor R. McLaughlin and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting of 
the Council of 1st November and the Special meeting of 29th November be 
taken as read and signed as correct. 
 

Official Announcements 
 
 Councillor Carson congratulated St. Oliver Plunket Primary School on having been 
announced as the gold winner of the Award for Making a Difference - Primary School of the 
Year in the 2023 Pearson National Teaching Awards and asked the Lord Mayor to host a 
reception for representatives from the school to recognize the achievement.  The Lord 
Mayor acceded to Councillor Carson’s request.  
 
 Councillor McCabe congratulated the Council on its recent success at the Onus NI 
Awards, where it received a platinum award for being a safe employer and a safe city award, 
which recognised the Council’s work with city partners.  
 
 Councillor Kelly congratulated boxer, Lewis Crocker on winning the WBA Continental 
Europe welterweight title.  
 
 The Lord Mayor commended boxer, Tyrone McKenna who had announced his 
retirement from the sport and wished him well for the future.  
 
 Councillor Bunting congratulated all of the groups which had recently taken part in 
the Belfast in Bloom awards, and commended Council officer, Ms. L. Murray, for organizing 
the contest.  
 
 Councillor R. Brooks and Councillor Flynn congratulated the Ledley Hall Boys’ and 
Girls’ Club for being awarded the King’s Award for Voluntary Service and also PIPS Suicide 
Prevention Ireland, St. Vincent de Paul and the Chinese Welfare Society who had also 
received recognition.  The Lord Mayor acceded to a request from Councillor Flynn to offer 
commiserations to Ardcarn Local Residents Group, which was nominated but did not receive 
an award, to commend the residents group on its invaluable work.  
 



Meeting of Council, A 
Monday, 4th December, 2023 61 

 
 

 
 

 Councillor Murray acknowledged World Aids Day and Homeless Awareness Week 
and recommended that Members take time to visit some of the city’s homeless services to 
see their invaluable work.  
 
 Councillor Smyth commended Mr. Conor McKinney on his work which had 
successfully returned the starlings to the Albert Bridge and he requested that the Lord Mayor 
write to Mr. McKinney to acknowledge his achievement.  The Lord Mayor acceded to the 
request.   
 
 Councillor McCormick commended Bangor Rugby Club who had been singing in 
the city centre to raise money for PIPS Suicide Prevention.  
 
 Councillor Doherty thanked the Council and the Lord Mayor for hosting the 
Remembrance Day for Roads Victims event in the City Hall. 
 
 Councillor S. Douglas commended the Council and for its Christmas lights switch-on 
event and remarked that the event’s success was in part, due to the traffic restrictions within 
the city centre.  
 
 Councillor de Faoite offered condolences to the family of the late Bishop Tony 
Farquhar, former Auxiliary Bishop of Down and Connor and asked the Lord Mayor to write to 
his sister to express condolences on behalf of the city.  The Lord Mayor acceded to the 
request.  
 
 Councillor I. McLaughlin commended the organisers and participants of the Annual 
Shankill Winterfest.  
 
 Councillor Collins congratulated author, Mr. Michael Magee on his success from his 
novel, Close to Home and requested that the Lord Mayor write to him to congratulate him on 
his successes.  The Lord Mayor acceded to the request.  
 
 Councillor McMullan acknowledged the International Day of Persons with Disabilities 
and paid tribute to Disability Action and Council officers who had organised an event in the 
City Hall to recognise the day.  
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Black, 
 Seconded by Councillor Beattie, 
 
Belfast 2024 
 
 At the request of Councillor Nelson, the Council agreed that the minute under the 
heading “Belfast 2024” be amended to reflect that the Committee agreed to write to 
Translink with regard to the use of night busses for evening events in 2024.  



A Meeting of Council, 
62 Monday, 4th December, 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

Update on Physical Programme 
 
 At the request of Councillor de Faoite, the Chief Executive agreed that he would 
provide clarity to the Member, on whether the legal opinion to be sought on the validity of the 
decision to exclude Northern Ireland from the latest round of Levelling Up funding would be 
provided by the Council’s Legal Services Department.  
 
Consultation on City Centre Byelaws 
 
 The Chief Executive acceded to a request from Councillor McCullough, to bring a 
report back to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee on the Consultation of City 
Centre Byelaws.  
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing additions, the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee of 24th November, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, were approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murray,  
Seconded by Councillor Róis-Máire Donnelly, 

Smokefree Generation consultation response  
and update on Vaping - Notice of Motion 

 At the request of Councillor Murray, the Council adopted the minutes of the 
proceedings of the People and Communities Committee of 7th November, subject to 
the replacement of the word ‘vapes’ with ‘tobacco products’ in the minute under the heading 
“Smoke Free Generation Consultation Response and update on Vaping – Notice of Motion”. 
 

Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Nic Bhranair, 
Seconded by Councillor Duffy, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 8th and 22nd November, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Minutes of Licensing Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor McKeown, 
Seconded by Councillor Smyth, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 15th November, omitting matters in respect of which the 
Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 



Meeting of Council, A 
Monday, 4th December, 2023 63 

 
 

 
 

 
Minutes of Planning Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Garrett, 
Seconded by Councillor Whyte,  
 

Committee Site Visits 

At the request of Councillor Carson, the Council agreed that the minute under the 
heading “Committee Site Visits” be amended to include a site visit in respect of 
LA04/2022/2103/F - Proposed change of use and redevelopment of the existing waste 
management facility and adjoining plant hire business to create a new waste disposal 
installation for the incineration of healthcare and hazardous waste streams and associated 
works, 1 and 2 Duncrue Pass, Belfast. 

 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing addition, the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 14th November, omitting matters in respect of which the Council has 
delegated its powers to the Committee, were approved and adopted. 
 

Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Bower,  
Seconded by Councillor Duffy, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast Waterfront 
and Ulster Hall Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 13th November be approved 
and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Róis-Máire Donnelly,  
Seconded by Councillor McCabe,  
 

Update – Belfast Sustainable Food Partnerships 

 At the request of the Chief Executive, the Council agreed that, due to a typographical 
error, the minute under the heading “Update – Belfast Sustainable Food Partnership” be 
amended to reflect that the allocation of £30,000 would be from within the City and 
Organisational Strategy budget.  

Kerbside EV Proposal from BT (Presentation BT Openreach) 

 At the request of Councillor T. Brooks, the Council agreed to amend the minute 
under the heading “ Kerbside EV Proposal from BT (Presentation BT Openreach)” to reflect 
that during discussion, the representatives from BT Openreach agreed to undertake to work 
with The Inclusive Mobility and Transport Advisory Committee (IMTAC) with regard to the 
design and/or evaluation of the technical trial.  



A Meeting of Council, 
64 Monday, 4th December, 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the proceedings of 
the Climate and City Resilience Committee of 9th November, were approved and 
adopted. 
 

Minutes of Standards and Business Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 Seconded by Councillor McCormick, and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 28th November, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted.  

 
Motion 

 
Cost of School Uniforms and P.E. Kits 
 
 In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Bunting proposed: 
 

"That this Council recognises that the uncapped cost of school uniforms and 
PE kits is causing financial hardship for many families across the borough. 
A recent poll from Save the Children NI revealed that a third of parents in 
Northern Ireland have had to borrow money to pay for their child’s uniform 
and PE items, while 6 in 10 parents were financially challenged trying to 
cover the cost. In recognition of this ongoing hardship, this Council will write 
to the Permanent Secretary of the Department of Education expressing 
concern for children and their parents and request that his department take 
action as a matter of urgency to address the long-standing problem." 

 
 The motion was seconded by Councillor Kelly 
 

Amendment 
 
Moved by Councillor Doherty, 
Seconded by Councillor de Faoite, 
 
 That the following paragraphs be added to the end of the motion:  

 
“and request that his Department put in place robust and enforceable 
measures to require schools to provide for affordable uniform options from a 
range of suppliers. 
 
Furthermore, this Council notes that work to address this issue had 
commenced before the collapse of the last Executive but has been stalled as 
a result of the absence of an Education Minister, and regrets that it is families 
who are being impacted from the resulting lack of progress. This is being 
compounded by the continued unconscionable budget cuts made by Chris 



Meeting of Council, A 
Monday, 4th December, 2023 65 

 
 

 
 

Heaton-Harris MP as a tactic in his attempts to negotiate with the Democratic 
Unionist Party.  
 
Belfast City Council will therefore write to Jeffrey Donaldson MP to express its 
frustration at the DUP’s failure to live up to its responsibilities, and ask that it 
take up its place in an Executive without further delay so Ministers rather than 
civil servants can make decisions to tackle the cost of living crisis facing our 
community.” 

 
 On a vote, forty-one Members voted for the amendment and fourteen against and it 
was declared carried.  
 
 The Motion, as amended, was thereupon put the Council as follows: 
 

"That this Council recognises that the uncapped cost of school uniforms and 
PE kits is causing financial hardship for many families across the borough. 
A recent poll from Save the Children NI revealed that a third of parents in 
Northern Ireland have had to borrow money to pay for their child’s uniform 
and PE items, while 6 in 10 parents were financially challenged trying to 
cover the cost. In recognition of this ongoing hardship, this Council will write 
to the Permanent Secretary of the Department of Education expressing 
concern for children and their parents and request that his department take 
action as a matter of urgency to address the long-standing problem and 
request that his Department put in place robust and enforceable measures to 
require schools to provide for affordable uniform options from a range of 
suppliers. 
 
Furthermore, this Council notes that work to address this issue had 
commenced before the collapse of the last Executive but has been stalled as 
a result of the absence of an Education Minister, and regrets that it is families 
who are being impacted from the resulting lack of progress. This is being 
compounded by the continued unconscionable budget cuts made by Chris 
Heaton-Harris MP as a tactic in his attempts to negotiate with the Democratic 
Unionist Party.  
 
Belfast City Council will therefore write to Jeffrey Donaldson MP to express its 
frustration at the DUP’s failure to live up to its responsibilities and ask that it 
take up its place in an Executive without further delay so Ministers rather than 
civil servants can make decisions to tackle the cost of living crisis facing our 
community.” 

 
 On a vote, forty-one Members voted for the amended Motion and fourteen against 
and it was declared carried.  
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 


